ACT 145

An Act Relating to the Public Utilities Commission and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary to the public utilities commission of the department of treasury and regulation, for the administrative expenses connected with the enforcement of the motor carriers law. The public utilities commission is hereby authorized to employ such necessary clerical help and technical help as may be approved by the management division of the department of budget and review.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon approval; provided, that H. B. 34, as amended, or a similar measure is enacted into law.*

(Approved July 6, 1961.) S.B. 6.

^{*} See Act 121.